� RE 95526/07.2018, Bosch Rexroth AG
Contents
Type code	 2
Technical data	 4
Characteristic curves	 5
Functional description	 6
Application example for winch drive	 7
Dimensions	 8
BVE installation variants for winch drives	 11
Mounting the counterbalance valve	 12
Project planning notes	 13
Safety instructions	 15
Features
▶▶ Single-acting counterbalance valve specifically for winch
drives in open circuit
▶▶ Sensitive damping for stable lowering
▶▶ Simple adaptation to the application
▶▶ Compact design and direct mounting to axial piston
motors A2FM, A2FE and A6VM, A6VE
▶▶ Available in a set with axial piston motors A2FM, A2FE
and A6VM, A6VE
▶▶ Standard working ports according to SAE J518
▶▶ Integrated brake release port, with or without pressure
reduction and electrical switch-off
▶▶ Good efficiency through reduced flow losses and low
lowering pressure
▶▶ Size 25
▶▶ Nominal pressure 	 Motor side 420 bar
			   Pump side 350 bar
▶▶ For winch drives in open circuit
Counterbalance valve
BVE Series 53
RE 95526
Edition: 07.2018
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 95526/07.2018
2 BVE Series 53 | Counterbalance valve
Type code
Valve type
01 Counterbalance valve, single-acting BVE
Size
02 Flow, maximum 400 l/min 25
Control range (start/end of opening of counterbalance spool)
03 Spring value (without return flow pressure) with unloading to C
(spring value + return flow pressure)
18 to 38 bar
W
with reservoir unloading 18 to 38 bar U
Working port
04 SAE J518 1 1/4 in, hole distance 84 mm 38
Ports for brake release
05 With high pressure S
With reduced high pressure, 21+4 bar (brake release valve) Standard L
can be electrically switched on/off 24 V M
Series
06 Series 5, index 3 53
Version of port and fastening threads
07 Metric, port threads with profiled sealing ring according to DIN 3852 N
Long spring cover on port side C
08 Alignment of long spring cover on motor side B C
Seal
09 FKM (fluoroelastomer) V
Counterbalance spool
10 Version 10 10
Opening characteristics of counterbalance spool
11 Standard 0
Residual opening in counterbalance spool
12 without K00
Damping D1 (channel to counterbalance spool)
13 Throttle pin, comparative diameter Inlet Outlet
Standard 0.4 mm 0.7 mm D4580
0.38 mm 1.0 mm D0410
0.4 mm 2.0 mm D4599
Load pressure dependent damping 0.4 mm 0.7 mm H4580
0.38 mm 1.0 mm H0410
0.4 mm 2.0 mm H4599
Damping D2 (reservoir outlet)
14 With orifice ⌀0.3 mm T30
● = Available – = Not available
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
BVE 25 38 / 53 N – V 0 1 K00 T03 –
� RE 95526/07.2018, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Counterbalance valve | BVE Series 53
� Type code
� 3
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
BVE 25 38 / 53 N – V 0 1 K00 T03 –
Flushing passage
15 Standard C20
Standard/special version
16 Standard version 0
Standard version with installation variant, e.g. ports open or closed, contrary to standard Y
Special version S
● = Available – = Not available
Notices
▶▶ Note the project planning notes on page 13.
▶▶ In addition to the type code, please specify the rel-
evant technical data when placing your order.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 95526/07.2018
4 BVE Series 53 | Counterbalance valve
Technical data
Technical data
Hydraulic fluid
The axial piston motor used is decisive for the selection of
hydraulic fluid. For further information, please refer to our
data sheets during project planning.
Note: The temperature should never exceed 115 °C anywhere
on the component.
Working pressure range
Pressure at working port
C/D (on the pump side) or
C´/D´ (on the motor side)
Definition
Nominal
pressure pnom
350 bar The nominal pressure corresponds to
the maximum design pressure.
Maximum
pressure pmax
420 bar The maximum pressure is the maxi-
mum working pressure during a single
operating period. The sum of single